Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance) F 1] « AMNA
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) % ') YEARS

OF SERVICI

Sir'y Ffli

-Sl.r Y F . int Contact Officer:
FIlHtShlrE Maureen Potter 01352 702322
COUNTY COUNCIL maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr Neville Phillips (Chairman)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies,
David Evans, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect,
Vicky Perfect, lan Smith and Arnold Woolley

11 November 2021
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of
Democratic Services for an invitation. Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https:/flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16)

Purpose: To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings
held on 30 June and 30 September 2021.

4  INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) (Pages 17 -
108)

Purpose: To receive the Draft Annual Report for 2022

5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 109 - 128)

Purpose: To consider and approve the Overview & Scrutiny Annual
Report for 2020/21.

6 MULTI-LOCATION MEETINGS AND FUTURE MEETINGS MODEL-
PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 129 - 134)

Purpose: To apprise the committee of current progress.

7 DECLARATION AND DISPOSAL OF LAND SURPLUS TO
REQUIREMENTS (Pages 135 - 138)

Purpose: To agree minor changes to the Constitution to improve
transparency and clarity around how land will be declared
surplus to requirements.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours



Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors. Officers will also be in
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of
the meeting.

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any
background noise is kept to a minimum.

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise
hand function. The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name. From time to time,
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee.

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function. The
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call — where each Councillor will
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited. A
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

This page is intentionally left blank



01.

02.

Agenda Iltem 3

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
30 JUNE 2021

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 30 June 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Evans,
David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, lan Smith,
and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Patrick Heesom for David Williams

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bernie Attridge

ALSO PRESENT AS OBSERVERS: Councillors Veronica Gay and Aaron Shotton

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, and
Democratic Services Officers.

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair referred to the recent sad loss of former
Councillor Dennis Parry and Councillor John Beard who had been long standing
Members of the Council. He expressed condolences to their families and asked
Members and officers to join him in a short period of silence in tribute to them.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Head of Democratic Services reminded the Committee that at the Annual Meeting,
Council had resolved that the Liberal Democrats group should nominate the Chair of
the Committee. The nomination from the group had been for Councillor Neville Phillips.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Neville Phillips be confirmed as Chairman of the Committee for the
municipal year.

(from this point Councillor Phillips chaired the remainder of the meeting)

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair.

Councillor David Evans proposed Councillor Michelle Perfect as Vice-Chair of the
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Dave Healey.

Councillor Mike Peers proposed Councillor Bob Connah as Vice-Chair of the
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

Page 5



03.

04.

05.

On being put to the vote Councillor Michelle Perfect was appointed as Vice-Chair of
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Michelle Perfect be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the
municipal year.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were submitted.

The minutes were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor Rob
Davies.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the correction of typographical errors the minutes be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report for the Committee to
comment on and agree amendments to the Rules of Procedure. He referred to the
Annual Meeting of the County Council held on 9 September 2020 and the agreement
to the temporary changes to some of the Rules which had been circulated. He
advised that as the Council moved towards ‘multi location meetings’ required by the
Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 what had been temporary changes
should now be formally adopted by the Committee and Council whilst a policy on
multi-location meetings was developed.

The report explained the need to make the amendments to the rules of procedure
which were appended to the report.

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained there was a need for flexible rules to
accommodate restrictions around the Covid-19 pandemic and said there was a
possibility that the Council might return to an arrangement where, on occasion,
everyone was physically present at a meeting; or where some people were
physically present and others were
[...]
inform officers in the
Planning Department, and any other relevant department, of the case so the
appropriate contact details can be provided.

The Head of Democratic agreed to include the further amendments put forward by
Members.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Rob Davies and
seconded by Councillor David Evans.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments put forward by Members, the Committee
recommends that the 2021 revised Member Protocol on Involvement in Other Wards
be adopted.

MEMBER WORKSHOPS, BRIEFINGS AND SEMINARS UPDATE

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report to provide an update on the
Member Development and Engagement events which had been held since the last
meeting in March 2021, and those forthcoming. He explained that an update on
attendance for the events held on 28 June and following would be provided at the
next meeting. He invited Members to contact him with any suggestions they wished
to put forward for future development events.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and
seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer

RESOLVED:

(a)  That the progress with Member Workshops, Briefings and Seminars since the
last report be noted; and

(b)  Thatif Members had any suggestions for future Member Development they
contact the Head of Democratic Services to discuss them.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was no member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.02 pm)

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



22,

23.

24,

CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
30™ SEPTEMBER 2021

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 24 March 2021.

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Mike Peers,
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, lan Smith and Arnold Woolley.

SUBSTITUTIONS:
[...]
.00 p.m. | Third Session of Dementia 9
Friends

06.07.21 2.00 p.m. | All Member Briefing on 32
Recycling

Page 15



27.

08.07.21 4.30 p.m. | Consultation Workshop for 4
SACRE Committee Members

20.07.21 6.00 p.m. | All Member Briefing on 14
Recycling

12.10.21 2.00 p.m. | Supporting Flintshire Families:
6.00 p.m. | An Evidence Based
Relationship Focused
Approach

To be On-line Harrassment
determined

08.12.21 2.00 p.m Annual Treasury Management
6.00 p.m. | Training

He invited Members to contact him with any suggestions they wished to put
forward for future Member development events.

Councillor Bithell said he would like training on the new Planning software to
take place as soon as it was available.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Joe Johnson
and seconded by Councillor Bob Connah.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the progress with Member Workshops, Briefing and Seminars since the
last report be noted; and

(b)  That any suggestions for future Member Workshops, Briefings or Seminars be
submitted to the Head of Democratic Services.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.
(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.23 pm)

Chairman

Page 16



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
("ﬂi.@!gbjre

CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 17 November 2021
Report Subject Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)
Report Author Head of Democratic Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Each year, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) determines the
rates of payment which are to be made to elected and co-opted members of Welsh
Local Authorities for the following year.

Established by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the IRPW is
independent of local authorities. It has emphasised from its inception that:

“Local democracy and governance of public services is not cost free and need to
be valued if we are to enable everyone to participate. Levels of remuneration need
to be set at a level sufficient to encourage a diversity of willing and able people to
undertake local governance through elected, appointed or co-opted roles. “

The draft Annual Report is sent by the IRPW to County Councils each year. This
year, it did so on the 29th September, requesting comments to be made by no
later than the 26" November 2021. The IRPW is required to take into account any
representations which it receives on the draft before issuing its final version of the
report in February.

The IRPW says an increase is needed because basic salaries and other payments
to councillors have fallen behind measures of inflation and other possible
comparators such as the Retail Prices Index, Consumer Prices Index, NJC (public
sector employees), Members of Senedd Cymru, and MPs and also the Annual
Survey of Hourly Earnings (ASHE). For 2022/3, the following changes are
proposed:

The basic salary in 2021/22 for elected members of principal Councils shall be
£16,800 with effect from 9" May 2022.

Increases are also proposed for Cabinet Members, Council Leaders and their
deputies.

Page 17



RECOMMENDATIONS

1

That the Committee considers and comments on the Determinations made
by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual
Report for 2022/23.

That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a response
on behalf of the Council, reflecting the decision made at the meeting, to
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

REPORT DETAILS

1.00

DETAILING THE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT
REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 2022/23

1.01

Members will be aware that the IRPW produces a report on an annual
basis, which sets out what it has decided (these are called Determinations)
should be the rates of payment to Members and co-optees of Local
Authorities in Wales for the following year.

1.02

For 2022/23, the Panel have made 52 determinations, 30 of which relate
specifically to principal Councils, of which Flintshire is one. Se
[...]
ders and Cabinet Members.

Page 19




The assistants to the executive would be elected members who are
appointed by the Leader of the Council, who would be able to decide on
the number of appointments, their duration and their responsibilities

As these posts are new, the Panel has determined that it will decide, on a
case by case basis, the appropriate senior salary, if any for assistants to
the executive. (Determination 13).

10

Determinations 14 and 14 relate to Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committees,
and thus do not currently apply to Flintshire.

A1

Determination 16 reiterates previous decisions made by the Panel to
enable Members to join the Local Government Pension Scheme.

A2

Determinations 1722 deal with the rights of Members to take ‘family
absence’.

A3

Determinations 23- 29 relate to National Park Authorities, which do not
apply to Flintshire.

14

Determinations 30-36 relate to Fire & Rescue Authorities, where the
increases are shown on the table below

Position Current, 2021 Proposed, 2022 | Amount of
IRPW IRPW increase
Determination Determination proposed

Member £2,026 £2,369 £343

Chair £10,818 £11,612 £794

Vice-Chair £5,765 £6,109 £344

Committee £5,765 £6,109 £344
Chair

Flintshire nominates six members of the North Wales Fire & Rescue
Authority.

15

Determinations 37 — 42 relate to co-opted Members. No increase on the
current levels of payment is proposed for 2022.

16

Determination 43 relates to ‘Contributions towards costs of care and
personal assistance’, which Flintshire has always supported in principle.

A7

Determinations 44- 51 relate to Community and Town Councils.

18

The IRPW Draft report for 2022 was considered by Group leaders at a
meeting held on 28t October. Following extensive discussion, the
collective view of Group Leaders was that:

1) It is disappointing that the IRPW have allowed the situation to develop
that such a large increase in Members’ salaries was now necessary

Page 20




2) We believe that the increase should not be in one tranche, but
incrementally over the life of the next council also ensuring that those
increments take into account levels of inflation prevailing at the time

1.19 | This year, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales held three
consultation meetings with Chairs and Heads of Democratic Services. Clir
Phillips and the Head of Democratic Services attended the meeting held
on 29 November. They made preliminary observations on the draft report,
informed by the comments from Group Leaders on 28" October

1.20 | The Committee is invited to consider, and comment on the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report and its Determinations
for 2022. The consultation period ends on Friday, 26th November.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | A pressure bid based on 67 Members, and the increases for Cabinet
Members, Leaders and Deputies has been made.
The pressure bid amounts to £169,538.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Group Leaders have been consulted on this report, at their meeting on 28t
October.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | The decision to increase Member Salaries is made by the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Wales, not Flintshire County Council.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 - Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report
Appendix 2 - Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Letter
Appendix 3 — Welsh version Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Letter
6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
6.01 | The background paper to this report is the Independent Remuneration

Panel for Wales draft report, attached as an appendix.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services
Telephone: 01352 702320

E-mail: robert.r?ginsgf!'!ntshire.gov.uk
1


mailto:robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) - body established
by the Welsh Government to determine the level of Local Authority
payments to Members.

Determinati
[...]
ers, external organisations and
the public in relation to scrutiny matters; and facilitating task & finish groups

Page 428



Agenda Iltem 6

CYNGOR
P ST Y Fflint
Flintshire

CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 17" November 2021

Report Subject Developing our Multi- location and Future Meetings
Policy
Report Author Head of Democratic Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

We will be required to broadcast all of our meetings (whether held physically, as
hybrid, or remotely) from 15t May 2022. As our remote attendance meetings have
been recorded and broadcast since last year, and all livestreamed and available
on our website, we are already complying with this statutory requirement.

We need to develop our own multi-location meetings policy. However, we are in
the last seven months of this Council’s lifespan. A new Council will be elected in
May. Based on the last two elections, there may be a change of 30-35% of the
Members.

In 2017, we waited until the autumn to consult Members on their preference for
when meetings are held— mornings, afternoons or evenings. It is also reasonable
to adopt a similar approach to how meetings are held. By that time, the need to
observe physical distancing because of Covid may have receded.

However, we need to adopt an interim policy until the new Council, to be elected
in May 2022 is ready to make an informed decision. The new Council should be in
a position to consider this issue in the autumn.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the interim Multi-meetings policy, as detailed in paragraphs 1.07 - 1.12
of the report be adopted until such time as the new Council determines its
own Multi-location meetings policy.

REPORT DETAILS
1.00 | EXPLAINING THE NEED FOR A MULTI-LOCATION MEETINGS POLICY

1.01 | Since July 2020, we have been holding our meetings by remote
attendance, as a result of the Covid restrictions. The ability to hold remote
meetings has been made permanent by section 47 of the Local
Government & Elections (
[...]
urrently forms part of the
education estate.

The process is not currently documented and it is proposed that a short process
be included within the Constitution for clarity and transparency.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the proposed process for declaring and disposing of land that is
surplus to requirements be included within the Constitution.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE PROCESS FOR DECLARING LAND SURPLUS TO
REQUIREMENTS

1.01 The Council will, from time to time, find that it no longer has a use for a
particular piece of land, in which case it is declared “surplus to
requirements”. Such land, when sold, generates capital receipts that fund
the Council’s capital programme. However, it is important that in reaching
the decision to sell land that the relevant parties are consulted especially
where the land forms part of the education estate (possibly part of a school
campus).

1.02 | The process for deciding whether land is surplus to requirements is not
currently documented. For the sake of greater clarity and transparency it

Page 135




is proposed that the process should be documented and included within
the Constitution. It will be included as part of the delegated authority that
previously pertained to the Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) and which
will, in future, be delegated to the new post of Corporate Manager, Capital
Programmes and Assets.

1.03

The proposed process for declaring land surplus to requirements is as
follows:

Declaration that Land/Property is Surplus to Requirements
It is for the service occupying the land/property to formally declare it
surplus via the following process:

e The relevant Chief Officer and Portfolio Member to complete a
delegated report. In instances where the asset concerned were/are
occupied by a school then the report must state that the school’s
Governing Body has been consulted and confirm the outcome of
that consultation within the report.

e The proposal must be supported by the Capital and Asset
Programme Board.

e The asset will then transfer to the Valuation and Estates service. A
revenue budget to cover any residual running costs for the first
twelve months shall also be transferred the sum agreed in advance
and noted within the report.

1.04

Once declared as surplus the land will be available for sale at a time
judged to be most opportune by the Valuation and Estates Service, taking
into account such factors as demand, land values etc. The Constitution
already contains a separate approval process to actually authorise the sale
of a particular piece of land that includes the Council’s valuer, consultation
with local Member(s) and approval by Cabinet (for land above a certain
value). That process was reviewed and approved by this Committee
within the last few years to strengthen consultation with the local
Member(s).

2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

None arising from issues within this report.

3.00

CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01

Not required.

4.00

RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01

Not applicable at this stage.

Page 136




5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None
Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 137



mailto:gareth.legal

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	C&DS Cttee minutes - 30.09.21 final

	4 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)
	Appendix 1 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report
	Appendix 2 Letter from  Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)
	Appendix 3 Welsh version letter from Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)

	5 Overview & Scrutiny Annual report 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Overview & Scrutiny Annual report 2020/21

	6 Multi-location Meetings and future meetings model- progress report
	7 Declaration and Disposal of Land Surplus to Requirements



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
17 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 17th 
November, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Evans, David Healey, 
Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, and Arnold 
Woolley

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Martin White for Chris Bithell

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Bernie Attridge
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, 
Team Leader- Democratic Services  and Democratic Services Officers.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that a personal interest would be 
recorded on behalf of Members in relation to item 4 – Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales (IRPW) 

29. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 and 30 September were 
submitted.

Accuracy:  30 September 2021: first paragraph, meeting of the Committee held 
on 24 March, should read 30 September 2021.

30 September 2021: In response to the comments made by Councillor Mike 
Peers, the Head of Democratic Services agreed to inform the Planning Strategy 
Group of the suggestions as set out in minute no. 24, resolution (f).

The minutes were moved by Councillor Michelle Perfect and seconded by 
Councillor Jean Davies.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above correction the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

30. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW)

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) draft Annual Report for 2022.  He 
provided background information and said the IRPW had sent the draft Annual 
Report to County Councils on 29 September, requesting comments to be made 
by 26 November 2021.  The IRPW was required to take into account any 



representations it received on the draft before issuing the final version of the 
report in February 2022. 

In presenting the draft report, the Head of Democratic Services  advised that the 
IRPW proposed an increase in the basic salary in 2021/22 for elected members 
of principal Councils which shall be £16,800 with effect from 9 May 2022.  
Increases were also proposed for Cabinet Members, Council Leaders and their 
deputies.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that the IRPW draft Annual 
Report had been considered by Group Leaders at a meeting held on 28 October, 
and their collective view was detailed in paragraph 1.18 of the report.  Councillor 
Neville Phillips, Chair of the Democratic Services & Constitution Committee, and 
the Head of Democratic Services had shared preliminary observations and 
feedback from Group Leaders with representatives of  the IRPW at a consultation 
meeting held on 2 November.  The Head of Democratic Services sought the view 
of the Committee on the proposals made by the IRPW in the draft report for 2022 
and onwards.

Councillor David Healey expressed a number of concerns and proposed that the 
Head of Democratic Services, on behalf of the Constitution and Democratic 
Services Committee, writes to the IRPW to endorse the collective view of the 
Group Leaders as set out in paragraph 1.18 of the report.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Peers.  When put to the vote this was agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the Determinations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales in the draft Annual Report for 2022/23; and 

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services writes to the IRPW on behalf of the 
Committee to endorse the collective view of the Group Leaders as follows:

 It is disappointing that the IRPW have allowed the situation to develop
that such a large increase in Members’ salaries was now necessary; and 

 We believe that the increase should not be in one tranche, but
incrementally over the life of the next Council also ensuring that those
increments take into account the levels of inflation prevailing at the time

31. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

The Head of Democratic Services  introduced a report on the Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21.  He provided background information and 
explained the changes that had been made to the format of the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report which was appended to the report for consideration and 
approval by the Committee. 



Councillor Mike Peers referred to page 120 of the report and, on a point of 
accuracy, advised that Councillor Bob Connah had been a member of the 
Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee, from December 
2020.

The Chief Officer (Governance) suggested that a reference to the valuable role 
undertaken by Group Leaders in terms of providing informal scrutiny of proposals 
be included in the draft Report.  The Head of Democratic Services suggested that 
the acknowledgement be added to the foreword to the Report which was written 
by the Leader of the Council.   

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Ted Palmer and  
seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee’s comments on the draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2020/21 be noted; and  

(b) That the draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21 be approved 
for submission to Council.

32. MULTI-LOCATION MEETINGS AND FUTURE MEETINGS MODEL- 
PROGRESS REPORT

The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report and provided background 
information and context.  He advised that paragraphs 1.07 to 1.12 of the report 
set out a suggested interim multi-location meetings policy to be considered for 
adoption until such time as the new Council to be elected in May 2022 
determined its own policy. He envisaged that this may not reasonably be until the 
autumn of 2022.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Mike Peers, Officers provided  
clarification around the reference to political balance as stated in paragraph 1.08 
of the report.  Officers commented on the awareness of public perception around 
political grouping, the location-neutral stance which had been adopted by other 
local authorities, and the Council’s commitment to broaden diversity and 
democracy.

In response to the further comments made by Councillor Ted Palmer regarding 
political balance in section 1.08 of the report, the Chief Officer explained that fair 
and equal access would be given to all Members who wished to be physically 
present at meetings of the Council held in the Council Chamber.

Councillor Arnold Woolley asked if the option of electronic voting could be 
provided at Council’s Zoom meetings to ensure clarity.  The Chief Officer spoke 
in support of the use of on-line voting at remote meetings.  The Team Manager – 



Democratic Services explained that testing of the on-line voting system on Zoom 
had indicated that further work was required to adapt for use at Council meetings 
and agreed to take this forward. 

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor  Rob Davies and 
seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the interim Multi-meetings policy, as detailed in paragraphs 1.07 - 1.12
of the report be adopted until such time as the new Council determined its
own Multi-location meetings policy.

33. DECLARATION AND DISPOSAL OF LAND SURPLUS TO REQUIREMENTS

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to agree minor changes to 
the Constitution around how land would be declared surplus to requirements.  He 
provided background information and explained that the process for declaring 
and disposing of land surplus to the Council’s requirements was not currently 
documented and it was proposed that the process be included within the 
Constitution to improve transparency and clarity.   

Councillor Mike Peers raised a number of questions around delegated authority, 
membership of the Capital Asset Programme Board, land and property surplus to 
requirements, and the reference to a delegated report in section 1.03 of the 
report.   Councillor Peers spoke on the need to ensure that ‘best value’ was 
obtained for the sale of surplus land/property and proposed that reference to this 
be included in the Constitution.  Councillor Arnold Woolley seconded the 
proposal.  

The Chief Officer referred to section 1.04 in the report and advised that there was 
a separate documented process to authorise the sale of a particular piece of land 
which was based on the value of the land and he provided an overview of the 
disposal process.  He confirmed that Members were already involved in the sale 
process.  In response to a question from Councillor Peers the Chief Officer 
confirmed that an independent valuation was obtained on the proposed sale of 
land.  In response to the comments made by Councillor Peers concerning ‘best 
value’, the Chief Officer advised that this was a statutory obligation on the 
Council which could not dispose of land less than fair market value except in 
certain circumstances.  The Chief Officer agreed to include reference to the need 
to obtain  ‘best consideration’ to the existing delegation to Officers around the 
disposal of land.  

In response to a question from Councillor Ian Smith, the Chief Officer explained 
that the local Member(s) must be consulted on the sale of any land within their 
Ward.

Councillor David Healey asked what course of action would be taken if the  
Governing Body of a School disagreed with the potential sale of land on a school 
estate.  The Chief Officer explained that in such circumstances negotiation would 
take place with all parties involved.  The Chief Officer advised that if a School 
was to disagree with the potential sale of a particular piece of land the decision 



on whether the land was declared as  ‘surplus’ should be subject to a delegated 
report and he outlined the decision making process for delegated reports.    

The following recommendations were moved by Councillor David Healey and 
seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed process for declaring and disposing of land that is
surplus to requirements be included within the Constitution; 

(b) That reference to the need to obtain ‘best consideration’ be included in the 
existing delegation to Officers around the disposal of land; and

(c) That if a School should disagree with the potential sale of a particular 
piece of land the decision on whether the land was declared as  ‘surplus’ 
should be subject to a delegated report

34. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.20 pm)  

Chairman


